SB0004/769935/3

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 4

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, strike beginning with "BY" in line 4 down through "INCLUDED" in line 6.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 20, strike "4-YEAR"; and in the same line, strike "INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION" and substitute "SENIOR HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 25, after "FOR" insert "A VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY IN"; and strike beginning with "ASSOCIATED" in line 31 down through "RESORT" in line 32 and substitute "LOCATED WITHIN ROCKY GAP STATE PARK".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive, and substitute:

"(V) BALTIMORE CITY, IF THE VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY IS:

- 1. LOCATED:
- A. IN A NONRESIDENTIAL AREA;
- B. WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE OF INTERSTATE 95;
- C. WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE OF MD ROUTE 295; AND

(Over)

SB0004/769935/3 Amendments to SB 4 Page 2 of 2

- D. ON PROPERTY THAT IS OWNED BY BALTIMORE
 CITY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE APPLICATION FOR A VIDEO LOTTERY
 OPERATION LICENSE IS SUBMITTED; AND
- 2. NOT ADJACENT TO OR WITHIN ONE-QUARTER MILE OF PROPERTY THAT IS:
 - A. ZONED FOR RESIDENTIAL USE; AND
- B. USED FOR A RESIDENTIAL DWELLING ON THE DATE THE APPLICATION FOR A VIDEO LOTTERY OPERATION LICENSE IS SUBMITTED.".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, strike beginning with "IF" in line 8 down through "STATE" in line 10 and substitute "THROUGH ENACTMENT OF LEGISLATION PASSED BY THREE-FIFTHS OF ALL THE MEMBERS ELECTED TO EACH OF THE TWO HOUSES OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY".